

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

C. DEAN ALFORD, W. PAUL
BOWERS, LORI DURDEN, LARRY R.
ELLIS, RUTLEDGE A. GRIFFIN, JR.,
JAMES M. HULL, DONALD M.
LEEBURN, JR., WILLIAM H.
NESMITH, JR., DOREEN STILES
POITEVINT, NEIL L. PRUITT, JR.,
SACHIN SHAIENDRA, E. SCOTT
SMITH, KESSELL D. STELLING, JR.,
BEN J. TARBUTTON, III, RICHARD
L. TUCKER, THOMAS ROGERS
WADE, LARRY WALKER, DON L.
WATERS, and PHILIP A. WILHEIT,
SR., in their individual capacities as
members of the University System of
Georgia's Board of Regents

Appellants,

vs.

RIGOBERTO RIVERA HERNANDEZ,
SANDRA PAOLA SERVIN LARA,
MARIA GUADALUPE CARRILLO
GARCIA, YAEL JUVENTINO
HERNANDEZ JOSE, JUAN
FRANCISCO ORELLANA CASTRO,
IVAN ALEXANDER MORALES
RAMIREZ, ORLANDO RODRIGUEZ,
JOSAFAT SANTILLAN, DULCE
GUERRERO, and ALDO MENDOZA
GUERRA,

Appellees.

Appeal No. A17A1124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Brief of Appellants.....	1
Part One: Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Parties.....	3
II. Procedural History.....	5
III.Preservation of Enumeration of Errors.....	6
Part Two: Enumeration of Errors.....	6
I. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	7
Part Three: Argument and Citation of Authorities.....	8
I. Standard of Review.....	8
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background	8
A. Federal Regulatory Background.....	8
B. State Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	10
III.Enumeration of Errors.....	14
A. Enumeration of Error One: The Final Order should be reversed because a mandamus suit cannot be brought against the Regents in their individual capacities.....	14
1. Mandamus is, by its very nature, an action brought against officials only in their official capacities.....	14

2.	A mandamus suit brought against officers in their individual capacity is barred by the Georgia Constitution.....	17
B.	Enumeration of Error Two: The trial court misinterpreted the federal government’s position on the legal classification of DACA Recipients, the relevant Regents’ policies, and applicable state law.....	19
C.	Enumeration of Error Three: The trial court incorrectly applied the mandamus standard.....	25
1.	The Regents’ decision to deny the DACA Recipients in-state tuition is a prior act that cannot be addressed through mandamus.....	26
2.	The trial court’s Final Order imposes an impermissible course-of-conduct requirement on the Regents and improperly forces the Regents to undertake a discretionary act.....	27
3.	The DACA Recipients failed to demonstrate that they have a clear legal right to in-state tuition and that the Regents have a clear legal duty to grant in-state tuition.....	29
4.	The DACA Recipients have an adequate remedy at law.....	33
	Conclusion.....	34
	Certificate of Service.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>9766, LLC v. Dwarf House, Inc.</i> , 331 Ga. App. 287 (2015).....	8
<i>Alexander v. Gibson</i> , 300 Ga. 394 (2016)	29, 31
<i>Alford, et al. v. Hernandez, et al.</i> , Application No. A17D0237 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017)	3
<i>Atlanta Indep. School Sys. v. Lane</i> , 266 Ga. 657 (1996)	26
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Johnson</i> , 311 Ga. App. 867 (2011).....	16
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. v. Doe</i> , 278 Ga. App. 878 (2006)	5
<i>Bibb Cty. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 294 Ga. 730 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>Bland Farms, LLC v. Georgia Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 281 Ga. 192, 193 (2006)	14, 29
<i>C. Dean Alford, et al. v. Rigoberto Rivera Hernandez, et al.</i> , Case No. S17A1071, Supreme Court of Georgia (2017).....	5
<i>Cameron v. Lang</i> , 274 Ga. 122 (2001)	16, 18
<i>City of Atlanta v. Harbor Grove Apts.</i> , 308 Ga. App. 57 (2011).....	16
<i>City of Hoschton v. Horizon Cmtys.</i> , 287 Ga. 567 (2010).....	15
<i>Colvin v. McDougall</i> , 62 F3d 1316, 1318 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Considine v. Murphy</i> , 327 Ga. App. 110 (2014).....	18
<i>Dep’t of Natural Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 593 (2014) .	16,

DOT v. Kovalcik, 328 Ga. App. 185 (2014)6

Georgiacarry.Org, Inc. v. Atlanta Botanical Garden, Inc., 299 Ga. 26 (2016).....8

Gilmer County v. City of East Ellijay, 272 Ga.774 (2000).....27

Goldman v. Johnson, 297 Ga. 115 (2015)15

Hilton Constr. Co., Inc. v. Rockdale County Bd. of Educ., 245 Ga. 533 (1980).....26

James v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ., 283 Ga. 517 (2008)29

Lansford v. Cook, 252 Ga. 414 (1984) 29, 33

Moore v. Robinson, 206 Ga. 27 (1949).....30

Olvera v. Univ. Sys. of Ga. ’s Bd. of Regents, 298 Ga. 425 (2016).....19

Schrenko v. DeKalb County School Dist., 276 Ga. 786 (2003).....26

Shekhawat v. Jones, 293 Ga. 468 (2013).....18

SJN Props., LLC v. Fulton County Bd. of Assessors, 296 Ga. 793 (2015). 14, 15, 16

Solomon v. Brown, 218 Ga. 508 (1962)..... 27, 28

Southern LNG, Inc. v. MacGinnitie, 294 Ga. 657 (2014)..... 14, 15, 26

State of Ga. v. Int’l Keystone Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Inc., 299 Ga. 392 (2016)
3

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d per curiam*, *United States v. Texas*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....32

Trip Network, Inc. v. Dempsey, 293 Ga. 520 (2013)14

Voyles v. McKinney, 283 Ga. 169 (2008)33

Ward v. Dodson, 256 Ga. App. 660 (2002)16

Willis v. Georgia Dep't of Revenue, 255 Ga. 649 (1986).....27

Constitutional Provisions Page

GA. CONST. Art. I, Sec. II, Para. IX(d)..... 17, 18

GA. CONST. Art. I, Sec. II, Para. IX(e).....16

GA. CONST. Art. VI, Sec. VI, Para. II and III.....8

GA. CONST. Art. VIII, Sec. IV, Para. I.....4, 28

Statutes Page

2016 Ga. Laws 865, § 3-5/HB 927 (Act. No. 626).....7

2016 Ga. Laws 865, § 6-1/HB 9277

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)10

O.C.G.A. § 20-3-31(1).....4, 28

O.C.G.A. § 20-3-66(d)..... 11, 23, 24, 30, 31

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-12(h)(3)6

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-25(d).....4

O.C.G.A. § 9-6-20..... 14, 15, 19

O.C.G.A. § 9-6-28.....7

<u>Policies</u>	<u>Page</u>
Policy 4.3.2.2, CITIZENS	22
Policy 4.3.2.3, CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS FOR TUITION PURPOSES, NON- CITIZENS.....	12, 22, 23, 24, 31
Policy 4.3.4, VERIFICATION OF LAWFUL PRESENCE	12, 21
Policy 4.7.1, STUDENT APPEALS	13, 33
Policy 7.3.1.1, DEFINITIONS	13, 22, 23
Policy 8.6, APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW.....	13
